In the

Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT H. GRAY,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER O'ROURKE, ACTING SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS' ADVOCATES, INC. (NOVA), MILITARY OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA (MOAA), NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL VETERANS CLINIC CONSORTIUM (NLSVCC), AND VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES (VFW) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Kenneth M. Carpenter Carpenter Chartered 1525 Southwest Topeka Blvd. Topeka, KS 66612 (785) 357-5251

Caitlin M. Milo National Veterans Legal Services Program 1600 K Street NW, Suite 500 Washington, DC 20006 (202) 265-8305 CHRISTINE K-B CLEMENS
Counsel of Record
FINKELSTEIN & PARTNERS, LLP
VETERANS' SERVICES GROUP
1279 Route 300
P.O. Box 1111
Newburgh, NY 12551
(845) 562-0203
cclemens@lawampm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT4
I. DAV and Gray Rest on a Misreading of the Relevant Statutes
A. The Federal Circuit's Discussion of 38 U.S.C. § 502 and 5 U.S.C. § 552 Reveals Inconsistencies between the Court's Description and the Actual Text of the Statutes
B. The Federal Circuit's Holding in <i>Gray</i> , and Discussion of 5 U.S.C. § 552 in <i>DAV</i> , Rely on a Misreading of the Complete Language of this Statute
II. As Even VA Has Argued, the M21-1 is Binding in Effect9
III. The Federal Circuit's Jurisdictional Holding Causes Significant Hardship to Veterans 14
CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)11, 12, 14
Barrett v. Nicholson, 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006)
Brown v. Gardner, 513 U.S. 115 (1994)
Disabled American Veterans v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs, 859 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2017)
Disabled American Veterans v. Gober, 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000)
Gray v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs, 875 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 2017)passim
Gray v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs, 884 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2018)5
Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011)15
Hodge v. West, 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)

iii

Page
Jaquay v. Principi, 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)
Jimenez v. Quarterman, 555 U.S. 113 (2009)
Johnson v. McDonald, 762 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2014)
King v. St. Vincent's Hospital, 502 U.S. 215 (1991)
Market Co. v. Hoffman, 101 U.S. 112 (1879)
National Organization of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs, 710 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2013)
National Organization of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs, 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001)
Paralyzed Veterans of America v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs, 345 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003)
United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528 (1955)

Page
United States Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts, 492 U.S. 136 (1989)9
Thun v. Shinseki, 572 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2009)
<i>Urban v. Shulkin</i> , 29 Vet. App. 82 (2017)
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
5 U.S.C. § 551 8
5 U.S.C. § 552passim
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(C)
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D)
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2) passim
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(B)
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(C)
5 U.S.C. § 553

Page
38 U.S.C. § 502passim
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)
Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 383 (1966) (formerly § 552(b))
38 C.F.R. § 19.7(b)
38 C.F.R. § 20.1102
COURT DOCUMENTS/RECORDINGS
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Gray v. O'Rourke</i> (No. 17-1679) (2018)
Oral Argument, Overton v. O'Rourke, Vet. App. 17-125 (Vet. App. June 20, 2018), http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/oral_arguments_audio.php passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, Annual Report: Fiscal Year 2017 (2017), http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/ FY2017AnnualReport.pdf19
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, About VA: Mission, Vision, Core Values & Goals, https://www.va.gov/about_va/mission.asp18

Page
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Board of Veterans Appeals, <i>Annual Report FY 2017</i> , (2018), https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2017AR.pdf10, 16
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Board of Veterans Appeals, <i>Veterans Appeals Process Briefing</i> , (Jan. 6, 2016), https://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Veterans-Appeals-Process-Briefing.pdf
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Profile of Veterans: 2015</i> , (February 2018), https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/SpecialReports/Profile_of_Veterans_2016.pdf
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Profile of Vietnam War Veterans</i> , (July 2017), https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/SpecialReports/Vietnam_Vet_Profile_Final.pdf17
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, VA Utilization Profile FY 2016, (Nov. 2017), https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/ Quickfacts/VA_Utilization_Profile.pdf17
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Veterans Benefits Administration Reports, Detailed Claims Data, Monday Morning Workload Report (July 16, 2018), https://benefits. va.gov/reports/detailed_claims_data.asp16
